- — J—

AMEIONG

Rule 2 47 Form 2.24B (Cil)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company numbser.
Atlantis Health Care Limited 03731391
In the: Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Davision 5970 of 2011

[full name of court]

{2) Insert full name(syand 1 We (a) Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry of Begbies Traynor (Central) L1P, 32 Cornl), London

adrmnistrutlon(s)
admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod
from to
(b) Insert dates
{b) 11 July 2011 (b) 10 January 2012
Signed KBJ/ ‘W\
Joint/ Admdulstrator(s)
Dated 26 \ { \ Ll
Contact Details:

entral) LLP
You do not have to give any comact information in | Beghies Trayoor (C i

the bux apposite but 1f yoa do, it will belp Companes
House 10 contact you 1f there 15 a query en the form.

32 Comhiit, London, EC3V 3BT,

The contact mnformation that you grve will be visible
to searchers of the public record Tcl Numnber- 020 7398 3800
Fax Number 020 7398 3799 (Fax) DX Number
en you have completed and signed this (erm please send 11 to the Regstrar of Companes at
’ ””l ”” ””I, ”’ I"I mpanies Hoose, Crown Way, Cardifl. CF143UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A *A135NT5D*
04
21/02/2012 #155
COMPANIES HOUSE



@ Begbies Traynor xaptzo®

Kirste Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry were appointed Joini
Administrators on 11 July 2011

The affaws, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal kability.

Atlantis Health Care Limited
(In Administration)

Progress report of the Joint Administrators pursuant
to Rule 247 and 2.112 of The Insolvency Rules
1986

Period: 11 July 2011 to 10 January 2012




important Notice

This progress report hes been produced by the Admunistrators solgly to comply with ther
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration  The report is pnvate
and confidential and may not be reied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by credrtors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Contents

interpretation
Statutory information
Detalls of appointment of Administrators
Progress dunng the penod
Trading
Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs
Admmistrators’ remuneration and disbursements
Administrators’ expenses
Asssts that remain to be reaksed
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights
Conclusion
Appendices
1 Administrators’ account of recerpts and payments

O 0O0D0O0DOCODODO0DOODOGDORB

Account of trading recaipts and payments on a cash basis
Account of trading receipts and payments on an accruals basis
Administrators' time costs and disbursements

Statement of Administrators’ expenses

G b WM




1. INTERPRETATION

Expresslon
"the Company”
“the administration”

“the Administrators”

"the Act”

“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

“the Bank”

Meaning
Allantis Heaith Care Limited (In Adminstration)

The appointment of Administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 11 July 2011

Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

The Inscivency Act 1986 (as amended)

The insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Secured creditor, In refation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unisecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

® In relaton to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lisn or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(i} of the Act), and

(i In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable of moveable),
any floaing charge and any nght of len or preference and any fight of
retention {other than a right of compensaton or set off) (Secton
248(1)(b)(ii} of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose ciaim s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Barciays Bank Plc — Fixed charge holder




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company Atlants Health Care Limited

Tradmng name(s) Valentine House,Broadway, Silver End, Nr Witham, Essex, CM8 3RF

("valentine™}

Ramping Cat House, White Hill, Burford, Oxfordshire, OX18 4EX
("Ramping Cat’)

Broomfield, Yardiay Road, Olney, Buckinghamshire, MK46 5DX
{“Broomfield™)

Date of Incorporation 11 March 1998

Company regstered number:

Company registered office

0373139

32 Comhill, London, EC3V 3BT

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the Administrators

Date of Administrators’ appointment.
Date of Admimistrators’ resignation.
Court

Court Case Number

Person(s) making appomntment /
apphcation

Agts of the Administrators

EC Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings

Extensions of the administration period

Kirstle Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry, Licensed Insolvency
Practtioners of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Comhili,
London, EC3V 3BT

11 July 2011

N/A

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
5970 of 2011

Chetan Borkhatria (director), Valleyfield, Mount Park Road, Harrow
on the Hill, HA1 3JU

The Administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal habilty Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an admmistrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

The EC Regulaton on Insoivency Proceedmgs (Councl
Reguiaton (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘mam proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

There have been no previous extensions to the adminstration
period




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 11 July 2011 to 10
January 2012.

it should be noted that care home services are exempt from VAT, therefore the Company is not VAT
registered and any VAT pad from the date of appomntment wil be unrecoverable At present,
unrecoverable VAT amounts to £24,150, including unrecoverable VAT in relation to the costs of trading
All amounts detaded below are exclusive of VAT

The details below ralate to non-trading recetpts and payments only. Details of the trading at each of the
sttes can be found 1n Section 5 and Appendices 2 & 3

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Non Trading Receipts
Cash at Bank

The Company’s Barclaycard account had a credit batance of £300 as at the date of appomntment. This
has now been transferred into the administration account

Rasidents’ Funds

The residents at Valentine are provided with spending money by erther therr relatives or the local
counctt These funds have histoncally been held on the resdents’ behalf by the Company Therefore,
for continuation, the Jomnt Administrators have set up a separate account to accommeodate these funds
and cash 1s withdrawn from the amounts held as and when the residents require The amount currently
hetd in this regard at present 15 £299 These funds do not form any part of realisations made in the
admmistration and are not assets of the estate

Non Trading Payments

Bank charges

Total bank charges incurred during the perlod amount to £385

Statutory Advertising

Statutory advertisng costs have amounted to £77 and have been paid to Courts Advertising Limited




SALE OF PROPERTIES

Edward Symmons (“ES”) have been instructed by the Joint Administrators as marketing and sale
agents The progress of the sales of each of the three homes I1s detailed further below

As previously reported, the properties from which the Company trades are owned by CJB Investments
Limited ("CJB"), an associated company Therefore, sale proceeds wili be apportioned between the
properties and the Company owned assets Any realisations apportioned to the sale of the actual
buildings will not class as realisations in the admirustretion estate, these funds wil form part of the Jont
Foced Charge Recewership realisatons and will fall under the Bank's fixed charge

Creditors should note that the registrations with Care Quality Commussion (CQC’) will need to be
fransferred to the purchasers of the care homes upon completion of sale contracts Due to the nature of
the business, CQC need to camy out certain enqurries nto the proposed purchasers We have bsen
informed that transfers could take up to nine months to complete from apphicabon which could
potentimally dalay completion of the sales

Progress made to date in respect of three care homes is as follows
Ramping Cat
Although not dunng the reporting perod, on 16 January 2012, a sale of Ramping Cat to a Mr and

Mrs Nayar completed for £410,000 Details of the sale proceeds pawd upon completion, exciuding
any amounts received In respect of the property are as follows

Description £
Business Intellectual Property 99
Contracts 1
Customer List 1
Equpment 12,999
Goodwill 999
Informahon Technology 1
Stock 199
Work in Progress 1
TOTAL: 14,300

The total amount received in respect of the property amounts to £395,700, which will form part of
the Fixed Charge Recaivership realisations as detaiied above

Please note that the above funds are currently being held in the client account of our solicitors,
DLA Piper LLP ("DLA"), and will be transferred into the administration account in due course

Broomfield

The Administrators have accepted an offer for Broomfield which has been in progress since the
beginning of November 2011 The CQC application has been submitted by the purchaser and 1s
currently being processed The Administrators are liaising with DLA as regards the purchaser’s queries
in order to progress the sale It is proposed that further details of this will ba ncluded n the next report
to creditors.




Valentine

As previously reported, the Adminsstrators had accepted an offer on Valentne which was being
progressed at the time the proposals were circulated The offer was subsequently reduced, and i ight
of this, the Admmnistrators were advised to continue to achvely market the home for sale as a going
concem

A higher offer has now bsen received and acceptad and the Administrators anticpate the sale process
to be fairly short due to the fact that the purchaser has funding in place and already owns a number of
care homes, potentially reducing the length of the CQC application

Whilst a substantal amount of interest has been receved m respect of all three of the care homes,
delays have been experienced for & number of reasons, and therefore, the sales have not progressed
within the timescale that the Administrators had intially foreseen

A further update on progress will be provided m the Administrators’ next progress report due fo be
ciredlated in six months tme

5. TRADING

All three homes have reported a loss for the penod since administration  This is not unexpected and as
previously reported, an overdraft has been agreed with the Bank in order {o accommodate this The
past-appontment losses are largely dus to the payment of pre-appointment wages

The Administrators, fogether with Careport Advisory Services Limted ("Careport’), the agents
mstructed to manage the care homes on behalf of the Adminustrators, have implemented modest
changes {o the homes and undertaken small marketing exercises within the local communites These
steps have been taken to ensure that the quality of service 1s mamtained at a high level and to enhance
the profile of the homes, potentaly increasing the level of mterest receved from prospectve
purchasers and {o increase occupancy

The Joint Adminstrators’ acoount of trading receipts and payments to 10 January 2012 can be found at
Appendix 2 This has been prepared on a cash basis and therefore details the actual transactions that
have been passed through the administration accounts

Trading accounts have also been prepared by Careport on an accruals basis and have been included
at Appendix 3 for creditors’ reference The trading summary below is based on the accruals figures

Ramping Cat
As at the date of the sale, occupation at Ramping Cat was at 92% of s total capacity.

Faess received for the reporting period amount to £160,469 and total costs have amounted to £192,276,
reporting a loss for the penod of £31,807

The following significant tems of expendsture have been included within the above figure for costs

« Employee wages amounting to £117,026




Employee pre-appointment wages of £10,312

Food costs of £5,694 for the period

Heating and highting costs have amounted to £6,101
Repairs and maintanance costs amounting to £3,270

Careport's fees for the management of Ramping Cat amountmg to £22,396 for the penod

Broomfiald

The occupancy levels at Broomfield currently stand at 78% of total capacity.

Fees received for the penod amount to £368,317 and total costs have amounted to £398,509, reporting
a loss for the penod of £30,192

The following significant tems of expenditure have been included within the above figure for costs

Employee wages amounting to £237,808

Employee pre-appointment wages of £23,038

Food costs of £18,995 for the penod

Heating and lighting costs for the period have amounted to £10,726
Rates and water charges for the period have amounted to £7,151
Repalrs and maintenance costs amounting to £8,540

Careport’s fess for the management of Broomfield amounting to £44,009 for the period

Valentine

The current occupancy level at Valentine 1s 56%

Fees receved for the penod amount to £359,962 and total costs have amounted to £385,613, reporting
a loss for the penod of £25,651

The following significant tems of expenditure have been ncluded within the above figure for costs.

Employee wages amounting to £206,897

Employee pre-appointment wages of £22,288

Heating and hghting costs for the penod have amounted to £14,301.
Food costs of £18,676 for the period

Repairs and maintenance costs amounting to £7,120

Rates and water charges for the period have amounted to £7,151

Careport's fees for the management of Valenting amounting to £44,263 for the penod

A breakdown of all of these costs can be found in Appendix 3




6. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors as at the date of appomtment were
provided in the Admunistrators’ statement of proposals

On the basis of realisations to date and estmated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each
class of the Company’s creditors as follows

Secured creditor

As previously explained, the properties from which the Company operates are owned by CJB and are
subject to fixed charges with the Bank Therefore any realisations made in respect of the praperties will
be pad to the Recewvers, who shall distribute to the Bank undear their fixed charge

Based on realisatons of the Company’s assets to date, excluding any anticipated realisations in
relation to the propertes, and anticipated future realisations, there will be insuffictent funds to enable a
distnbution to the Bank under ther fixed charge However, a distribution 18 enbeipated under the Joint
Fixed Charge Receiverships upon the sale of the properties.

Proferontial creditors

As previously reported, the Joint Administrators are only aware of one preferential claim in respect of
holiday entitiement for one of the employees made redundant upon appointment. This will be paid by
the Redundancy Payments Office "RPQO"} and, should there be sufficient floating charge realisations,
payment may be made to the RPO in respect of this

Al present, the Administrators anticipate that # 1s unlikely that a preferential dividend will be made
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescnbed part for unsecured creditors s calculated were prowided in the
Adminstrators’ statement of proposais

Based upon realisations to date and estmated future realisations the Joint Administrators do not
consider that there will be any floating charge surplus, therefore no funds will be avalable to the
unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part.

Unsaecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estimated fulure reafisatons there will be insufficient funds
avaiable to enable e dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

Creditors should note that they might be etigible to obtain VAT bad debt refief on their debt six months
after the date of supply or payment date f later, providmg they have wntien the debt off in their
accounts. The procedure does not involve the Joint Administrators and claims should be made directly
to HM Revenue & Customs




7. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The following amounts in respect of pre-administration costs were approved by the secured creditor on
31 August 2011 in accordance with Rule 2 87A of the Rules

Details of recipient Description of sarvices Amount
provided
bies Traynor (Central) LLP Pre-administration time costs £6,064
bies Traynor (Central) LLP Pre-administration expenses £110

it ts proposed that the Administrators will be drawing the above costs within the next two weeks, once
the monwes from the business and assets element of the sale proceeds of Ramping Cat have been
received into the administration bank account

8. THE ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

The Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by them (as
Admmistrators) and the vanous grades of their staff calculated at the prevailing Barclays Bank Plc panel
rate of £205 per hour (increased from £195 per hour from September 2011) i attending to matters
ansing in the administraton and they are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements
for serices provided by their firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9) in accordance with ther fim's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
Proposals for achieving the purpose of admitustration and which are attached at Appendix 4 of this
report

The Admimistrators time costs for the period from 11 July 2011 to 27 January 2012 amount to £121,428
which represents 808.80 hours at an average rate of £199 45 per hour

The Jomt Administrators disbursements, Including disbursements for services provided by therr firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements mn Statement of Insolvency Practce 8), are charged m
accordance with therr firms policy, details of which are set out at Appendix 4, as approved by the
secured creditor on 31 August 2011

The Administrators have incurred £1,126 in disbursements to date, which have not yet been drawn

The following further information i relation to the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements 15 set
out at Appendx 4

Q Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 11 July 2011 to 10 January 2012
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

Do

The Administrators have not drawn any fees in respect of ther trme costs incurred to date




9. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A staterent of the expenses incurred by the Admmistrators dunng the penod of this progress report 13
attached at Appendix &

Significant expenditure incurred to date
Agents

The Joint Admunistrators mstructed ES to carry out an agreed marksting process in respect of the
Company’s assets and ther fees have been agreed at 1 5% of any realisabons made plus VAT plus
costs of marketing Their fees will become payable upon completion of any sales, therefore, the amount
of £6,595, i relation to the sale of Ramping Cat, will be apporhioned between the administration and
the Fixed Charge Receivership and paid to ES i due course

Solicitors

DLA are actng on behalf of the Joint Admumistrators in relation to the sale of the Company's assets
They have been instructed on a trne cost basis in accordance with Barclays Bank Pic's panef rates
Therr cutstanding time costs amount to £78,000 to date in relation to progressing the sales of each of
the homes and to general administrative work.

Creditors should note that the above agent's and solicitor's costs relate to both the admunistration and
the Joint Fixed Charge Recelverships previously detaled Therefore, the above costs will be
apportioned between the administration realisations and realisations made n the Joint Fixed Charge
Recewerships

10. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

As detalled in Section 4, the Administrators are currenily progressing the sales of both Valentine and
Broomfield.

Any sale consideration recenved in respect of the Company’s chattel assets, customer lists, information
technology, contracts and work m progress will form part of the administration proceeds Consideration
received in respect of the properties will form part of the Fixed Charge Recenership realisations which
fali under the Bank's fixed charge

11. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detalled in the Adminstrators' statement of proposals, the Administrators have a duty to submit a
report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the director The
Administrators have complied with their duties in this respect.

Extension of administration

The Adminstrators are seeking consent from the secured creditor of the Company for an extension of
the administration pencd due to the detays that have been expernienced in seling the care homes and
the potentally iong CQC regstration penods







Proposed exit route from Administration

As detailed above, the Administrators propose to extend the penod of the admunistration, subject to the
secured creditor's approval, following which they propose to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 to the Act. Under these provisions, on the registration of a notce sent by us to the
Regustrar of Companes, ther appoitment as Joint Administrators ceases to have effect, and at the
end of three months the Company wili automatically be dissolved

12. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the recept of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including
that creditor, {(or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with
the permission of the court), may regquest In writing that the Administrators provide further mformation
about their remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admmistration costs) which have been detailed in
this progress neport.

Right to maks an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creddor or an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors mncluding that creditor (or any
unsecured creditors with less than 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the pemtssion of
the court), may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Administrators as set out in this
progress report are excessive or, In relation to the basis fixed for the Adminustrators’ remuneration,
mappropnate

13. CONCLUSION

Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act provides that the appomntment of an admirustrator shall cease
to have effect at the end of the period of one year beginning with the date on which it takes effect
However, the administrator’s term of office may be extended etther by court order for a specified pencd
or by consent of the credifors for a specified penod not exceeding six months

In order to ensure that the objective of the admmnistration is achieved and that we have fully discharged
our duties as Admmnistrators, it 1s necessary to extend the penod of the administration  Accordingly we
seek the secured creditor’s consent to extend the penod of the adminustration for 6 months following the
annversary of our appointment up to 10 January 2013

In the event that the secured creditor consents to extend the penod, we will give notice of the extension
to creditors

Wa will report again in approxmately s months time or at the conclusion of the administration,
whmheyaam};ooner
D&J &-\
Kirstie Jane Provan
Joint Adminstrator 2¢ ‘ A \‘ VA Date




APPENDIX 1

ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS

AND PAYMENTS

Period: 11 July 2011 to 10 January 2012

Notes BoOtA ! NOV Receipts & Battmated future Total
Paymentx: 11 July reosipta/
2011 o 10 Janozry PAyMents
2012
4 £ [ 4 £
Asseis subject to fixed charge
Businass intatiactu Property - 253 8
Gooowtll - 2,998 2 Q08
- 3298 3,798
Loss Agams' salos leas - 150} (150}
Acministrsions’ fees - {1 597) {1 887}
Administrators’ Experisas - . -
nsuRncs - - -
Legal fees - {1 000) {1 000}
Baiance of Trading Deficit - - .
Unrecearable VAT - (548) (549)
Avallabis to Bank under Fixed Chargs ] (VR [l
Less Due 10 the Fixed Charge Holder - Barcisys Bark Pic (6,588 581) 16 588,581} {B.868 581)
Distritadions to the Fixed Charge Holkder - - -
Surpius (Deficioney) &/ (8,858 531} 18 658,587 (4 688 K81}
Azwts subject to Soating charge
Cash &t Bark 300 - 300
Fumniture and equipment 18,557 - 08 908 95,008
Stock - 11698 1,188
Caontracts - 3 3
Customar List - 3 3
irfocnaton Technology - 3 3
WWork iR progriss. - 3 a3
Director's lcan account 1 38,112 unCentain uncertain uncertain
Trading surplusidetolt 2 187,648} (18,700) {107 348)
(BT 343) 78 508 [CEEE)
Lass Adgministratons’ foos 3 - {30, 000) (3G 000)
Lagal fess 4 . {10,00C} (49 COO)
Agerds foes + {1,500} {1,500)
Statutory advertising {17} €173} {250)
Postage costs - {500} (s
Storage Bnd dastruction . {500} (500}
Bank charges (3es; {250} (s25)
Insurance - (a0a) {30G)
- (3.0000 (3,000}
Urvecevarable VAT s {15 {8135) (8 150}
Availabie for pr {87,B28) 23150 (G4, 676)
Preferential craditors [} {800)
Nat property (57,825) 23,160 L
Less Prescrined Pan of nt for ur d - - L
to g ch heoidar {87,825} 23,160 NIL
Rapréseniod by
Admirestration Treding 18,023
ton Curment A ant 300
18@23

oan d !

N

Propartas belanging to CJE.
S This Sgure does nofineiuce enrecoverabie VAT frorn bedlng bunsaciions
B Esxdmaind fgund &8 awailing citim fom the RPO

All of the above figures have been recorded exchusiva of VAT

Totsl! meordac (oas io date and andicipeted foss golng lowerd hased on loazses to the end of Janualy Br Ramping Gat and sod of

H s anticipatsd thal the faos Wit be f from Hors mece in the LPA Recsl hip of ihe

His angcipatd sl wgel fnes Wil exceed this fgure Any addiions! fees will be setfed oul of realiastiona mada in the

B

LPA Recenersiip of the

March for both Velentine
ing ta CJB.




APPENDIX 2

ACCOUNT OF TRADING RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS ON A CASH BASIS FOR THE
PERIOD 11 JULY 2011 TO 10 JANUARY 2012




Atlantis Health Care Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

To 10/01/2012

SofAfL £ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales - Valentine House 338,167 62
Sales - Broomfield 310,050 91
Sales - Ramping Cat 150,469 26
Petty Cash 910 00
Third Party Monies - Rent Recewved 1,787 50
Tt T T 801,385 29
PURCHASES
Purchases - Valentne House 21,785 82
Purchases - Broomfisld 16,360 58
Purchases - Ramping Cat 6,120 30
(44,266 70)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Sub Contractors 455.70
Post Administration Wages 427.442.15
(427,897.85)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Pre-Admin:istrabion Wages 57,805 68
Rates 6,870 20
Heat & Light 13,837 35
Traimng 1,254 30
Telephone 1,463 62
Insurance 86 10
Professional Fees 74,311 04
Bank Charges 180 38
Hire of Equipment 4,623 58
Repairs & Mamntenance 6,399 96
Sundry Expenses 20,764 16
Duress Creditors - Broomfield 2,164 13
Employees’ Rents (deducted from Sala 1,787 50
PAYE & Ni 93,278 60
Tfr ta Broomfield residents’ account 77585
Petty Cash 5568 31
Unrecoverable VAT - Trading 24,135 30
- - (310,206 06)
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) 18,924.68
Page 10f 2 iPS SQL Ver 502 27 January 2012 15 48




APPENDIX 3

ACCOUNT OF TRADING RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
ON AN ACCRUALS BASIS FOR THE PERIOD 11 JULY
2011 TO 10 JANUARY 2012

Proth & Loas Acoount MNotes

Bank trerest




APPENDIX 4

ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS AND
DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Trayner (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Beghtes Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Narmrative summary of tme costs mcurred, and

d Tabte of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 11 July 2011 to 10 January 2012



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies whera a hicensed nsolvency practtioner in the firm 1s acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval o draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further
information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder’s fees following the
passing of a resoluton for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best
practice guidance1 requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
and also where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the cffice holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest Bast practice gl.udanc:e2 requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admimstration of the estate He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s
being carried out at the appropnate level There are vanous levels of staff that are
amployed by the office halder and these appear below

The firm aperates a bme recording system which allows staff working on the case atong
with the office holder to allocate their tme to the case The tme I1s recordaed at the
individual’s hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RE CT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses mto two broad categcnes

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All
such items are charged to the case as they are incurred

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of nadental expenditure directly
incurred on the case winch Include an element of shared or aflocated cost and whuch are
pased on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The foliowing tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

¢ Intamal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of Londan £150 per meeting,

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes

1 Statement of Insolvency Practice 3 (SIP 8) — Remuneration of insolvency office hoiders in England & Wales

2 1bid 1

ADM 18029




held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates

(8) The following iters of expenditure wiit normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disburserment

+» Telephone and facsimie
+ Pnntng and photocopying
+« Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may
work on a case are set natonally, but vary to suit focat market conditions. The rates applying to
the London office for this assignment as at the date of thus report are as follows:

Grade of staff £ per hour
Partner 1 205
Partner 2 205
Director 205
Senior Manager 205
Manager 205
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 205
Administrator 205
Junior Administrator 205
Support 205

Prior to 1 September 2011 the following rates apphed

Grade of staff £ per hour
Partner 1 195
Partner 2 195
Director 185
Senior Manager 195
Manager 195
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 185
Administrator 195
Tramee Administrator 195

Support 195




The following rates are the standard rates applying to the London office as at the date of this
report However, the secured lender Barclays Bank Plc has negotiated a flat rate that will apply as
long as the secured iender has a defict on the sums due 1o 1t In the event that the secured
lender is paid in full, the rates charged will revert to our slandard rates

Grade of staff £ per hour
Partner 485
Director 385
Senior Manager 365
Manager 315
Assistant Manager 270
Senior Administrator 235
Administrator 185
Trainee Adminustrator 160
Support 160

Time spent by support staff for carrying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, I1s
not charged to cases but 1s carned as an overhead Only where a significant amount of tma is
spent at cne bme on a case is a charge made for support staff.

Time 15 recorded in 6 minute unuts




SUMMARY OF OFFICE HOLDERS' TIME COSTS

CASE NAME. Aflantis Health Care bimited

CASE TYPE: ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE HOLDERS Kirstie Jane Provan and Mark Robert Fry
DATE OF APPOINTMENT 11 July 2011

1 CASE OVERVIEW

i1

1.2

13

14

This overview and the time costs analys's ts intended to provide sufficient nformation to enable

the body responsible for the approval of the office hoiders’ fees to consider the level of those

fees in the context of the case

Complexity of the case

As previously reported, the Joint Admmistrators instructed specialised agents to assist with the
management of the ongoing trading at each of the care homes The Joint Administrators have
been carefully monitoring tradng figures and have dealt with the payments of all trading
purchases directly with the suppliers which has proven quite time consuming

As detatled 1n the Administrators’ proposals, the local authontres and CQC were centacted upon
the Jont Admnustrators’ appoiniment Regular reports have since been provided to the local
councis at their request by Careport.

As credfors are aware, t has been necessary for the Jont Administrators, together with
Careport, to restructure the Company's accounts to produce a more accurate wiew of the
Company’s financiat postion

As there are a signficant amount of trade creditors with outstanding balances, the Jont
Administrators have receved a number of enquines from creditors with regards to lodging thewr
claims agamst the Company

Exceptional responsibilities
Due to the nature of the Company's business the Administrators have closely monitored trading
at each of the homes to ensure that ligh standards continue to be met.

Careport have been n regular contact with the CQC and the local councils on behalf of the
Administrators 1n order to re-assure that residents’ care has not been disrupted or compromised
as a result of the administration

The office holders’ effectiveness

As set out in the mam body of the report, the sale of Ramping Cat was completed on 16 January
2012 and sales of the Company’s remaining two care homes are in progress Details on any
completed sales will be provided in the Administrators’ next progress report which will be ssued
i approxmately six months tme




15

16

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office hoiders’
The Company trades from three properties, namely

Valertine House, Broadway, Silver End, Nr Witham, Essex, CMB 3RF
Ramping Cat House, Whrte Hill, Burford, Oxfordshire, OX18 4EX
Broomfield, Yardiey Road, Olney, Buckinghamshire, MK46 5DX

As previously reported, the properties belong to CJB investments Limited and are being deal with by the
Fixed Charge Receivers appointed over the properties on 11 July 2011

The Company's interest m any assets other then the buildings will be realised as part of the
administration The Joint Admimstrators’ anticipated cutcome in this respect has been included in the:r
estmated outcome statement at Appendix 1 of the proposals

Anticipated return to creditors
Secured credifor

As above, the properties from which the Company operates are owned by CJB Investments Limited and
are caught under the cross guarantee in favour of the Bank. Therefore any reahisations made m respect
of the properties will be pad directly to the Bank under ther fixed charge

Based on realisations of the Company’s assets to date, excluding any anticipated realisations in relation
to the properties, and anticipated future reakisations, there will be nsufficient funds to enable a distnbution
to the Bank under their fixed charge. However, a distribution 1s anticpated under the Joint Fced Charge
Receverships upen the sale of the properhies

Preferential creditors

As previously reported, the Jont Administrators are only aware of one preferential clam in respect of
holiday enttiement for one of the employees made redundant upon appomtment. This will be paid by the
Redundancy Payments Office ("RPO") and should there be sufficent floating charge reglisations,
payment may be made to the RPO in respect of this

At present, the Administrators anticipate that it is unlikely that a preferental dvdend will be made
Prascribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescrbed part for unsecured credrtors is calculated were provded in the
Adminstrators’ statement of proposals

Based upon reahsations to date and estmated future realisabons the Jomt Admirustrators do not consider
that there wil be any floating charge surplus, therefore no funds will be avalable to the unsecured
credtors under the Prescribed Part.

Unsecured creditors

Based upon realisations to date and estmated future realisations there will be nsufficent funds avaiable
to enabile a dividend to be paid to the unsecured credrtors

Creditors shouid note that they might be eligible to obtam VAT bad debt relief on their debt sx months
after the date of supply or payment date i later, providing they have written the debt off m their accounts
The procedure does not involve the Jont Administrators and ctaims should be made diwectly to HM
Revenue & Customs




17

18

19

110

111

Time costs analysis

An analysis of time costs incurred from 11 July 2011 to date prepared mn accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Prachce 9 1s attached showing the number of hours spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work mvolved in the case, and giving the average hourly
rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office hoiders and therr staff
followang therr appointment only

In addition to the post appointment time costs detailed in the ime costs analys:s, pursuant to e
2 67(1)(c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the office holders’ consiler that the sum of £6,174 63
plus VAT s aiso properly recoverable in relaton to work undertaken prior to therr appontment
conssting of determining whether t was reasonably lkely that the purpose of administration
would be achieved and completing the required statements of the proposed Joint Administrators
The sum 1s calculated as foliows.

Average
Partners Manager Cass Joint Totai Hours | Time Cost Hourly Rate
Administrators
Z 7, 7
Hourly Rate £195 £185 £185 '%///// %
% 2
Pre- 1120 250 17 40 MW £6,064 50 £105
appolniment
Time

In additson to the table above, the Joint Administrators mcuired expenses amounting to £110 13.

The Administrators receved approval from the secured creditor on 31 August 2011 to draw the
above pre-admmstration fees

The views of the creditors

The Jont Administrators have a duty to inveshgate the affairs of the insolvent Company, and o
consider the conduct of the directors. The Jont Administrators welcome any comespondence or
information from credstors to asstst with ther mvestigations into the affans of the Company

The Jomt Admirustrators wilt send progress reports to all known creditors every six months and
wilt ensure that the secured credtor 15 kept fully appnsed of any developments durnng the
Admirustration

Approval of fees

The Adminsstrators’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the tme properly grven by them
(as Admimstrators) and the vanous grades of therr staft calculated at the prevailing hourly charge
out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the adminustration
and they are authorised to draw disbursements, ncluding disbursements for services provided
by therr firn (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in
accordance with therr firm's policy, details of which accompany this report at Appendix 2.

Approvat of Expenses and Disbursements

The Joint Administrators disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr
firm (definad as Category 2 disbursements n Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), are charged in
accordance with ther firms poficy, details of which are set out at Appendix 2, as approved by the
secured creditor on 31 August 2011

Other professionals employed & their costs

Agents

The Joint Admintstrators instructed ES to cany out an agreed marketing process m respect of the
Company's assets and their fees have been agreed at 1 5% of any realisabons made Thetr fees




1.12

21

22

will become payable upon completion of any sales Therefore, the Administrators will be settling
ES's costs of £8,150 plus VAT in respect of the sale of Ramping Cat in due course

Solicitors

DLA are actng on behalf of the Jomt Administrators in the sale of the Company's assets They
have been instructed on a trme cost basts i accordance with Barclays Bank Plc s panel rates
To date, ther costs amount to £78,000 These fees have not yet been settied.

Staffing and management

Appropriately expenencad staff undertook the vanous tasks ansing, to ensure that matters were
properly dealt with at the least cost to the Administration. It is the policy of Begbtes Traynor
(Central) LLP that ali grades of staff charge time which solely relates to the case The analysis in
the report seeks to give some mdication of the vanous tasks undertaken by the Joint
Admirustrators and therr staff but s not intended to be, nor should be viewed as, an exhaustive
hist

EXPLANATION OF OFFICE HOLDERS' CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
POLICIES

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for charging fees and expenses mcumed by office
holders 15 attached at Appendix 2

The rates charged by the varous grades of staff who may work on a case are attached at
Appendix 2

SUMMARY OF WORK CARRIED OUT SINCE OUR LAST REPORT
Since the date of the Joint Admmistrators’ appointment, the following work has been carmed out:

. All ‘day 1’ statutory compliance matters including notfications to creditors,
advertising, filngs at Companies House, filings at Court and bending,

All administration banking requirements,

Al nsurance requirements over the Company's assets,

Enquiries from creditors,

Remained in regular contact with CQC and the relevant local councils; and
Addressed the employees at each home to adwvise of the administration

The Joint Admunistrators and their vanous levels of staff have also -

Attended each of the homes to deat with all trading 1ssues,
Negotiated the sale of the Company’s business and assets,
Dealt with all trading transactions including payments to supphers and employesas’
wages

. instructed and haised with agents and soficitors with regards the to valuaton and
appraisat of the sale of the Company’s business and certain assets;

. Instructed and liaised with Careport with regards to the continued trading at each of
the homes,
Provided regular updates and reports to the Bank;
Provided vanous undertakings for frading penod liabiities,
Liaised with the Company’s bankers to recover cash at bank to obtain information
and secure the balance of cash at bank,

. Conducted internal maetings to discuss case strategy and progress,

. Compiled detalled proposals and an estmated outcome statement to credtors in
accordance with Schedule Bi - Para 48 (1) of the Insolvency Act, and

. Prepared a progress report for circulation to all known creditors




000 3 819P 03} UMELD 900) |80
Sv g6l 81°20Z 18302 0 002 ¥ 991 $Z L4 00 502 ¥E 261 3 ejed Aunoy sbeieay
00 8ZF 421 oooczsz  |o0sz80  JosSEQIE  J00BEZTL 100 ETS'HT 001EL'e  |0s2eg'LL 3 opiB yuys Aq 1503 Bwl BI0L
B 809 0504 ¥ e 1 G681 929 9 il Z 8L 685 opuiB yers Aq SN0y 12300
vornetir
Lk L2 05 420 b 01§ b 50 S0 xgL
00 584 00 6L 020 z 0 1m0
PELOZ X 20€ 08 ) g1 sfuneow]  sieyew Y10
5% 681 05 6Sr 4 £z BAN|UHU0D BI0NPA)
24 96t 00 65 8 08'8r L0 102 18 961 x4 £330
86107 DOELFS 08 92 [A:] L0 08 ¥z St pamang S0P
96 966 05 9612 01 G12 80 084 L6t L 08 §'9 L6 Buipesy Buypesy
00 56} 00 BT 0z 0 z0 sjesse Aped pay /AL JO UONLRISY
ve 002 05 J8E ¥ 0647 0E €1 Li ¥ £ 59 sogus jossE puR Stowsng ‘Auedold sjousa
00 261 05 88 050 $0 vopoeoa kgeg|  jo uopiesioy
£ £0Z 05598 ¢ 0L 61 X2 50 91 191 £1 suogeBugeaw pus vaan|  sueneBusean
8¢ 261 05 208 § 0L 62 lotz 8§ 82 saeye j0 JolsejEs pue Bunioda) Loinjelg)
29 002 00 BL.Z B 09 08¢ D504 908 L2z 8 0L 90 80 Bupieg PUS UONBNSIILDY] ey 4 pue
£S 461 05 ¥22 6 0L o pZL X4 ov G L Buuued 85RO puUg UAWLIAdY|  UOHENSNURUPY)
:5%..“.“_?« Jiswouss | smowewoy | woddes | wupyar § wwpy | uwpvas | sBupissy Buymg | soang | seuued opeso el




APPENDIX §

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
whom expeanse incurred discharged discharged)
incurred £
£ £
Agent's fees Edward Symmons 6,595 NIL 6,595
Legal fees DLA Piper LLP 78,000 NiL 78,000
Insurance Costs Insolvency Risk 8,373 NIL 8,373
Services
Willis Limited 4,012 NiL 4012
Statutory Courts Advertising v 7 NIL
advertising

Please note that the above schedule mcludes agent's and solicitor's fees that also relate to the Fixed Charge
Receiverships detailed in the main body of the report. These expenses will be apportioned accordingly between
the administration and the Fixed Charge Receerships

The above amounts do not include trading expenses incurred

The above amounts are exclusive of VAT




